

No. 15-35

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, EAST TEXAS
BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, AND WESTMINSTER
THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, PETITIONERS,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, OHIO,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MONTANA,
NEVADA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney
General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitor General

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General of Arizona

texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General of Montana

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General of South Dakota

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General of Utah

PARKER DOUGLAS
Utah Federal Solicitor

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. There Is Little Value To Percolation: Uncertainty About How RFRA Applies To The Contraceptive Mandate Will Continue Absent This Court’s Review.....	8
II. The Costs Of Delay Are Significant Because Religious Adherents And Not Courts Should Decide Whether Conduct Coerced By Governmental Mandates Conflicts With Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....	11
A. The Improper Substantial-Burden Test Applied Below Adjudicates The Merits Of Adherents’ Religious Beliefs.....	11
B. The Federal Executive’s Regulatory Overreach Intrudes On Religious Liberty..	21
C. Exempting Religious Nonprofits Would Not Be Difficult And Would Afford Them Equal Treatment With Like Adherents.	22
D. Religious Nonprofits Are A Vital Thread In States’ Social Fabric And Should Be Given Latitude To Operate In Accordance With Their Animating Religious Beliefs.	24
Conclusion	25
Addendum: “State RFRA” Provisions.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11-12
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	10
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	7-8
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	15
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	11, 21
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	2
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	20

<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	15
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> (May 20, 2015).....	9, 10, 19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15, 20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	11
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell,</i> 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	21
Constitutional provisions and statute:	
Ala. Const. art. I, § 3.01	2
Ohio Const. art. I, § 7	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	5
Other authorities:	
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	7
130 Cong. Rec. S14,471 (Oct. 27, 1993)	12
139 Cong. Rec. H2363 (May 11, 1993).....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 32.2(b)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4.....	1
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,</i> 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994).....	12
First. Am. Compl., <i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius,</i> No. 4:12-cv-03009 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2013).....	3
